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The Great California Exodus: A Closer Look

Executive Summary

For decades after World War II, California was a destination for Americans in search of a better life. In many people’s 

minds, it was the state with more jobs, more space, more sunlight, and more opportunity. They voted with their feet, 

and California grew spectacularly (its population increased by 137 percent between 1960 and 2010). However, this 

golden age of migration into the state is over. For the past two decades, California has been sending more people to 

other American states than it receives from them. Since 1990, the state has lost nearly 3.4 million residents through 

this migration.

This study describes the great ongoing California exodus, using data from the Census, the Internal Revenue Service, 

the state’s Department of Finance, the Bureau of Labor Statistics, the Federal Housing Finance Agency, and other 

sources. We map in detail where in California the migrants come from, and where they go when they leave the state. 

We then analyze the data to determine the likely causes of California’s decline and the lessons that its decline holds 

for other states.

The data show a pattern of movement over the past decade from California mainly to states in the western and 

southern U.S.: Texas, Nevada, and Arizona, in that order, are the top magnet states. Oregon, Washington, Colorado, 

Idaho, and Utah follow. Rounding out the top ten are two southern states: Georgia and South Carolina.

A finer-grained regional analysis reveals that the main current of migration out of California in the past decade has 

flowed eastward across the Colorado River, reversing the storied passages of the Dust Bowl era. Southern California 

had about 55 percent of the state’s population in 2000 but accounted for about 65 percent of the net out-migration 

in the decade that followed. More than 70 percent of the state’s net migration to Texas came from California’s south.

What has caused California’s transformation from a “pull in” to a “push out” state? The data have revealed several 

crucial drivers. One is chronic economic adversity (in most years, California unemployment is above the national 

average). Another is density: the Los Angeles and Orange County region now has a population density of 6,999.3 

per square mile—well ahead of New York or Chicago. Dense coastal areas are a source of internal migration, as 

people seek more space in California’s interior, as well as migration to other states. A third factor is state and local 

governments’ constant fiscal instability, which sends at least two discouraging messages to businesses and individuals. 

One is that they cannot count on state and local governments to provide essential services—much less, tax breaks or 

other incentives. Second, chronically out-of-balance budgets can be seen as tax hikes waiting to happen.

The data also reveal the motives that drive individuals and businesses to leave California. One of these, of course, is 

work. States with low unemployment rates, such as Texas, are drawing people from California, whose rate is above 

the national average. Taxation also appears to be a factor, especially as it contributes to the business climate and, in 

turn, jobs. Most of the destination states favored by Californians have lower taxes. States that have gained the most 

at California’s expense are rated as having better business climates. The data suggest that many cost drivers—taxes, 

regulations, the high price of housing and commercial real estate, costly electricity, union power, and high labor 

costs—are prompting businesses to locate outside California, thus helping to drive the exodus.

Population change, along with the migration patterns that shape it, are important indicators of fiscal and political health. 

Migration choices reveal an important truth: some states understand how to get richer, while others seem to have 

lost the touch. California is a state in the latter group, but it can be put back on track. All it takes is the political will.



C
iv

ic
 R

ep
or

t 
71

September 2012

About the Authors

Tom Gray is an award-winning editor, writer, and communications consultant whose work has covered a wide range 

of fields, including investor relations, personal finance, health care, engineering, leading-edge scientific research, and 

local, state, and national politics. In a career spanning four decades, he has written for publications such as the Los 

Angeles Times, City Journal, and Investor’s Business Daily (where he also served as senior editor), and has authored 

three books on online investing published by John Wiley & Sons. As editorial-page editor of the Los Angeles Daily 

News, Gray won a number of awards for writing and editing including first place awards for editorial writing from the 

California Newspaper Publishers Association and the Inland Daily Press Association. He also has provided marketing 

and communications services for business and not-for-profit clients including Deloitte & Touche, ValueOptions Inc., 

the Kavli Foundation, the Synthetic Biology Institute at the University of California, Berkeley, and the University of 

California, Santa Barbara. A graduate with distinction from Stanford University, Gray also has master’s degrees in 

English and business administration. He lives in Cambria, California.

Robert Scardamalia is president of RLS Demographics, Inc., a firm specializing in the use and analysis of economic 

and demographic data for private and public applications, and a data consultant for the Manhattan Institute’s Empire 

Center for New York State Policy. He was formerly director of the Center for Research and Information Analysis in 

the New York State Department of Economic Development and served as chief demographer of the State of New 

York and director of the State Data Center. Scardamalia is a professional demographer and has more than 30 years of 

experience using Census and related data for marketing, business attraction, and public sector program management.  

He holds a bachelor’s degree in sociology from Penn State University and a master’s degree in demography from 

Georgetown University.



The Great California Exodus: A Closer Look

Introduction

Setting the Scene

PART I: Where Californians Are Moving: IRS Data

PART II: Why Californians Are Moving: Analyzing the Data

Individuals’ Reasons to Leave California

Conclusion: Why Migration Matters

APPENDIX: How IRS Data Is Used to Analyze Migration

 

CONTENTS
1

2

9

19

24

29

31



C
iv

ic
 R

ep
or

t 
71

September 2012



The Great California Exodus: A Closer Look

1

INTRODUCTION

California was once a powerful draw for Americans on the 
move—a golden land, “west of the west,” in Theodore 
Roosevelt’s famous phrase, where everything could be 
better. But that California is no more. Around 1990, after 

decades of spectacular postwar growth, California began sending 
more people to other states than it got in return. Since that shift, its 
population has continued to grow (at a rate near the national average) 
only because of foreign immigration and a relatively high birthrate. 
Immigration from other nations, though, is declining, and it is likely 
that the state’s growth rate may soon fall behind that of the U.S. as a 
whole. As a magnet of opportunity, the state now pushes out where 
it once pulled in.

Tom Gray & 
Robert Scardamalia

The Great California 
Exodus: A Closer Look

Chart 1: Percent Change in Population by Decade, U.S. and California, 1890–2010
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2

SETTING THE SCENE

California is a far more populous state than 
it was in 1960, when it was second to New 
York in population size, with 15,717,204 

people. Since then, the state has grown 137 per-
cent, to 37,253,956 in 2010. For comparison, 
consider New York, which grew by only 15 per-
cent during that same period. On the other hand, 
Texas has grown faster over these 50 years—by 262 
percent. As we’ll see below, though, it’s significant 
that Texas’s record reflects a recent sprint. Until 
2000, its growth matched California’s rather than 
surpassing it.

What are the reasons for this exodus, and what do 
they tell us about how American states thrive or de-
cline? To understand how California the cherished 
destination turned into California the place to escape, 
this study examined data from a number of different 
sources that have tracked the great exodus of the past 
20 years. We draw on the most recent data available 
from the Census, the Internal Revenue Service, the 
state’s Department of Finance, the Bureau of Labor 
Statistics, the Federal Housing Finance Agency, and 
other sources. We have been able to use these sources 
to describe the exodus in unprecedented detail, re-
vealing its drivers and suggesting things that other 
states can learn from California’s continuing decline.
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Chart 2 & 3: Changes in California’s Population, 1960–2010

California’s domestic migration peaked before 1990 and then fell sharply, offset only in part by 
foreign immigration. Natural increase (bottom chart) has also declined
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State Dept. of Finance 
Pop. Estimate

12-Mo. 
Change

Births Deaths Natural 
Increase

Foreign 
Immigration

Domestic 
Migration

Net 
Migration

July 1, 1960 15,863,000

July 1, 1961 16,412,000 549,000 381,000 137,000 244,000 64,205 240,795 305,000

July 1, 1962 16,951,000 539,000 378,000 141,000 237,000 72,675 229,325 302,000

July 1, 1963 17,530,000 579,000 381,000 148,000 233,000 79,090 266,910 346,000

July 1, 1964 18,026,000 496,000 375,000 151,000 224,000 67,407 204,593 272,000

July 1, 1965 18,464,000 438,000 355,000 153,000 202,000 67,671 168,329 236,000

July 1, 1966 18,831,000 367,000 338,000 157,000 181,000 73,073 112,927 186,000

July 1, 1967 19,175,000 344,000 337,000 157,000 180,000 69,150 94,850 164,000

July 1, 1968 19,432,000 257,000 339,000 161,000 178,000 72,371 6,629 79,000

July 1, 1969 19,745,000 313,000 351,000 166,000 185,000 71,183 56,817 128,000

July 1, 1970 20,039,000 294,000 358,000 165,000 193,000 74,268 26,732 101,000

July 1, 1971 20,346,000 307,000 352,000 168,000 184,000 69,825 53,175 123,000

July 1, 1972 20,585,000 239,000 313,000 169,000 144,000 80,121 14,879 95,000

July 1, 1973 20,869,000 284,000 303,000 173,000 130,000 84,664 69,336 154,000

July 1, 1974 21,174,000 305,000 301,000 170,000 131,000 86,699 87,301 174,000

July 1, 1975 21,538,000 364,000 316,000 171,000 145,000 83,061 135,939 219,000

July 1, 1976 21,936,000 398,000 323,000 170,000 153,000 113,164 131,836 245,000

July 1, 1977 22,352,000 416,000 342,000 168,000 174,000 98,401 143,599 242,000

July 1, 1978 22,836,000 484,000 350,000 173,000 177,000 143,544 163,456 307,000

July 1, 1979 23,257,000 421,000 368,000 177,000 191,000 99,774 130,226 230,000

July 1, 1980 23,782,000 525,000 390,000 180,000 210,000 100,769 214,231 315,000

July 1, 1981 24,278,000 496,000 413,000 189,000 224,000 136,938 135,062 272,000

July 1, 1982 24,805,000 527,000 425,000 186,000 239,000 138,962 149,038 288,000

July 1, 1983 25,337,000 532,000 435,000 188,000 247,000 127,312 157,688 285,000

July 1, 1984 25,816,000 479,000 437,000 191,000 246,000 139,413 93,587 233,000

July 1, 1985 26,403,000 587,000 457,000 202,000 255,000 154,525 177,475 332,000

July 1, 1986 27,052,000 649,000 481,000 200,000 281,000 167,896 200,104 368,000

July 1, 1987 27,717,000 665,000 493,000 206,000 287,000 160,393 217,607 378,000

July 1, 1988 28,393,000 676,000 517,000 214,000 303,000 187,828 185,172 373,000

July 1, 1989 29,142,000 749,000 547,000 216,000 331,000 180,930 237,070 418,000

July 1, 1990 29,828,000 686,000 594,000 213,000 381,000 186,225 118,775 305,000

July 1, 1991 30,459,000 631,000 609,000 213,000 396,000 194,317 40,683 235,000

July 1, 1992 30,987,000 528,000 613,000 216,000 397,000 238,281 -107,281 131,000

July 1, 1993 31,314,000 327,000 588,000 216,000 372,000 247,253 -292,253 -45,000

July 1, 1994 31,524,000 210,000 579,000 223,000 356,000 205,872 -351,872 -146,000

July 1, 1995 31,712,000 188,000 558,000 221,000 337,000 165,315 -314,315 -149,000

July 1, 1996 31,963,000 251,000 544,000 225,000 319,000 199,483 -267,483 -68,000

July 1, 1997 32,453,000 490,000 531,000 222,000 309,000 201,666 -20,666 181,000

July 1, 1998 32,863,000 410,000 522,000 226,000 296,000 169,541 -55,541 114,000

July 1, 1999 33,419,000 556,000 519,000 226,000 293,000 161,245 101,755 263,000

July 1, 2000 34,000,835 581,835 525,000 228,000 297,000 217,576 67,259 284,835

Table 1: Components of California Population Change, 1960–2011
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Since the watershed year of 1990, California’s growth 
rate has slowed, and is now near the average for the 
United States as a whole. Moreover, the nature of 
Californian growth has changed. From 1960 to 
1990, more than half of its population increase—54 
percent, according to state Department of Finance 
estimates—was due to migration from other states 
or foreign countries. In this heyday of California’s 
desirability to migrants, net domestic migration from 
within the U.S. alone totaled more than 4.2 million, 
or 30 percent of the overall growth. So in 30 years, 
California took in enough American migrants to 
populate the entire state of Missouri.

But then, as we have described, the appeal of Cali-
fornia withered. Since 1990, domestic migration to 
California has flipped to a deficit. In the last two 
decades, the state lost nearly 3.4 million residents 
through migration to other states. In other words, it 
lost about four-fifths of what it had gained through 
domestic migration in the previous 30 years. Foreign 
immigration filled the gap only partially. Inflows 
from overseas peaked at 291,191 in 2002 and sank 
to just 164,445 in 2011. Meanwhile, net domestic 
out-migration has averaged 225,000 a year over the 
past ten years.

In 2005, foreign immigration ceased to make up for 
the drop in domestic migration to California. Since 
that year, California’s annual net migration has been 
negative—more people leave the state than come to 
live in it. Natural increase in the resident popula-

tion—births minus deaths—cushions the blow of 
this out-migration, but that, too, is falling. It peaked 
at 397,000 in 1992 and had dropped to 271,000 
by 2011. With continued low levels of fertility and 
the aging of the baby boomers, natural increase will 
continue to decline and, in some areas, may already 
have shifted to a natural decrease. If all these trends 
continue, California may find itself in a situation 
similar to that of New York and the states of the 
midwestern Rust Belt in the last century, which have 
seen populations stagnate for decades, or even fall.

Who were the big winners in the migration game 
when California was losing? The answer is the same 
for both decades since 1990—the Sun Belt giants 
Florida and Texas, followed by other fast-growing 
southern and western states. Migration overall de-
clined somewhat from the 1990s to the 2000s, pos-
sibly reflecting the more troubled economy of the 
second decade, especially at its end.
 
The states with the largest net in-migrations generally 
had their biggest gains in the 1990s, though they all 
continued to attract Americans in the 2000s. Among 
the big losers, California (like number-two loser New 
York) shed residents at a consistently high pace for the 
whole 20 years. Most other big “sender states,” such as 
Illinois, New Jersey, Ohio, and especially Michigan, 
saw their out-migration accelerate in the 2000s.

In the period we studied, California’s out-migration 
was also high as a percentage of its population—6.11 

July 1, 2001 34,512,742 511,907 529,000 232,000 297,000 282,794 -67,887 214,907

July 1, 2002 34,938,290 425,548 526,000 233,000 293,000 291,191 -158,643 132,548

July 1, 2003 35,388,928 450,638 537,000 233,000 304,000 176,361 -29,723 146,638

July 1, 2004 35,752,765 363,837 540,000 239,000 301,000 252,889 -190,052 62,837

July 1, 2005 35,985,582 232,817 547,000 231,000 316,000 232,006 -315,189 -83,183

July 1, 2006 36,246,822 261,240 553,000 239,000 314,000 264,677 -317,437 -52,760

July 1, 2007 36,552,529 305,707 565,000 235,000 330,000 228,941 -253,234 -24,293

July 1, 2008 36,856,222 303,693 566,000 237,000 329,000 238,433 -263,740 -25,307

July 1, 2009 37,077,204 220,982 538,000 228,000 310,000 227,870 -316,888 -89,018

July 1, 2010 37,318,000 240,796 516,000 228,000 288,000 208,446 -255,650 -47,204

July 1, 2011 37,579,000 261,000 505,000 234,000 271,000 164,445 -174,445 -10,000

Sources: California Dept. of Finance for population, births, and deaths except for July 2010 to July 2011 births and deaths
U.S. Dept of Homeland Security for foreign immigration based on fiscal year data for 1960 through 1988.
U.S. Bureau of the Census for foreign immigration 1989 through 2011.  Birth and death data for July 2010 to July 2011
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percent in the 1990s and 5.8 percent in the 2000s. 
Just a handful of states had less success at keeping 
their residents. In the 2000s, for instance, only New 
York (8.27 percent), Michigan (7.12 percent), Il-
linois (7.09 percent), and New Jersey (5.86 percent) 
had higher out-migration rates. As that list suggests, 
California’s migration patterns now have more in 

common with large northeastern and Rust Belt states 
than with other Sun Belt or western states.
 
California is still contributing to the population 
boom of the southwestern U.S. but now seems to do 
so mainly by sending residents to neighboring states. 
The fastest-growing state in the nation, Nevada, is 

Source: U.S. Bureau of the Census
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Chart 6: Net Domestic Migration Rates in the 2000s

Source: U.S. Bureau of the Census

Southern and Western states—led by Nevada, the Carolinas, Idaho, Arizona and Florida—had the top 
domestic and net migration rates in the 2000s. California was the exception to this regional trend.
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also the one with its population centers nearest those 
of California: Las Vegas and Reno are, respectively, 
just a half-day’s drive from Los Angeles or San Fran-
cisco. Arizona is another fast-growing destination 
state in the California neighborhood.

PART I:
WHERE CALIFORNIANS ARE MOVING: 
IRS DATA

When Californians leave, where do they 
go? The answer helps point us toward 
the all-important issue of why people are 

leaving—and what this says about the state’s future.

To identify favored “target states” for out-migration, 
the most useful tool is the annual data from the In-
ternal Revenue Service showing how many filers of 
income-tax returns have moved between two years. 
Our analysis of these data reveals in some detail the 
starting points and destinations of those who have left 
California. It also allows us to make some reasonable 
inferences about their motives.

This IRS information is not a perfect tool. It leaves 
out students, low-income persons, the elderly, and 
others who may not file income-tax returns, and it 
does not track moves associated with first-time or 
final filings. For these reasons, it does not produce 
as high a total for net migration from California as 
the Census figures do. But the IRS records show 
migration between specific states, metropolitan areas, 
and counties (see Appendix). In this study, we have 
taken advantage of this feature of the data to map 
the California exodus in detail.

We analyzed IRS migration data on year-to-year peri-
ods starting with 2000–01 and ending with 2009–10 
(ten years in all). We looked first at migration between 
California and other states, to see which states are 
